

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING)
File No. 2015-CFPB-0029)
In the matter of:) ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
INTEGRITY ADVANCE, LLC and)
JAMES R. CARNES)

**RESPONDENTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS THE NOTICE OF CHARGES**

VENABLE LLP
Allyson B. Baker, Esq.
Peter S. Frechette, Esq.
Hillary S. Profita, Esq.
Joanna P. Boyd, Esq.
575 7th St. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 344-4000

Attorneys for Respondents
Integrity Advance, LLC and James R. Carnes

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Bureau Has Never Had Enforcement Authority As To Respondents..... 1

 A. The Bureau Has Only Ever Had The Authority Vested In It By The CFPA..... 2

 II. The Bureau Misstates The Applicable Statute Of Limitations Provisions 5

 A. The Bureau’s CFPA Claims Are Time-Barred And Must Be Dismissed..... 5

 B. The TILA And EFTA Claims Are Also Time-Barred And Must Be Dismissed..... 9

 III. The Bureau Fails To State A TILA Claim..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 2 Cranch 336, 342, 2 L.Ed. 297 (1805) | 8 |
| <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... | 7 |
| <i>Armada De La Republica Arg. v. Yorkington P’ship</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1317, 1995 WL 46394 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 1995)..... | 8 |
| <i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 3 |
| <i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cen. RR. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965)..... | 8 |
| <i>CFPB v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00292-SEB-TAB, 2015 WL 1013508 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 6, 2015) | 9 |
| <i>Edmond v. U.S.</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)..... | 3 |
| <i>FTC v. AMG Servs.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (D. Nev. 2014)..... | 10 |
| <i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013)..... | 8 |
| <i>Intercounty Const. Corp. v. Walter</i> , 422 U.S. 1 (1975)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... | 4 |
| <i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986)..... | 2 |
| <i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2218, 2223 (2011)..... | 4 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)..... | 1 |
| <i>PHH Corp., et al.</i> , File No. 2014-CFPB-0002, Decision of the Director (Jan. 29, 2014) | 7 |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... | 3 |
| <i>Rajabi v. Attorney General</i> , | 4 |
| <i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)..... | 7 |
| <i>Rentacolor, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 9163, 1984 WL 56583 (F.T.C. Apr. 16, 1984) | 9 |
| <i>Robinson-Smith v. Gov’t Employees Ins. Co.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2006)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)..... | 8 |
| Federal Statutes | |
| 12 U.S.C. § 2614..... | 7 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5531..... | 6 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5491..... | 2, 3 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5563..... | 4 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5564..... | 6, 7 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5565..... | 5, 6 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5586..... | 1, 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2415..... | 7 |
| Regulations | |
| 12 C.F.R. § 1026.17 | 9, 10 |
| 12 C.F.R. § 1027.20..... | 10 |

Other Authorities

Prepared Remarks by Richard Cordray Director of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau at The Brookings Institution Washington, D.C. (Jan. 5, 2012), *available at* <http://www.consumerfinance.gov/newsroom/remarks-by-richard-cordray-at-the-brookings-institution/>2

Press Release, CFPB Launches Nonbank Supervision Program (“Effective Immediately”) (Jan. 5, 2012), <http://www.consumerfinance.gov/blog/the-cfpb-launches-its-nonbank-supervision-program/>2
